Rep. Adams' Statement on Trump Administration's "End DEI" Portal



From Rep. Adams Press <adams.press@mail2.housecommunications.gov>

To <sjohnston@tuesdayforumcharlotte.org>

Reply-To <adams.press@mail.house.gov>

Date 2025-02-27 17:38

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

February 27, 2025

Media Contact & Spokesperson: <u>Turner Jones</u>



Rep. Adams' Statement on Trump Administration's "End DEI" Portal

WASHINGTON, DC— Today, Congresswoman Alma S. Adams, PhD, Ranking Member of the House Higher Education and Workforce Subcommittee and Founding Chairwoman of the Bipartisan HBCU Caucus, released the following statement in response to the Trump Administration's launch of the "End DEI" portal at the U.S. Department of Education:

"The Trump Administration is once again using the federal government to attack teachers, students, and schools that dare to promote fairness and inclusion," **said Congresswoman Adams**. "This so-called 'tip line' is a shameless attempt to silence educators and dismantle programs that ensure every child—no matter their race, gender, or background—has a fair shot at success. Instead of working to strengthen our public schools, Trump is weaponizing the Department of Education to push a political agenda.

"I won't stand by while they use the Department of Education as a tool for division and fear. Our public schools should be places where every child feels seen, valued, and supported," **continued Congresswoman Adams**. "This Administration should be more focused on ending the disparities in our education system. Where is the 'tip line' for that?"

###

Congresswoman Alma S. Adams, Ph.D. represents North Carolina's 12th Congressional District (Charlotte, Mecklenburg County) and serves on the House Committee on Agriculture and the House Committee on Education & Workforce, where she serves as ranking member of the Higher Education and Workforce Development (HEWD) Subcommittee.

Congresswoman Alma S. Adams, NC-12 2436 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 Phone: 202-225-1510 Fax: 202-225-1512

Office of Congresswoman Alma Adams | 10815 David Taylor Dr., Suite 100 | Charlotte, NC 28262 US

<u>Unsubscribe</u> | <u>Constant Contact Data Notice</u>

1 of 1 3/17/25, 12:07 PM